
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 

 
LOK SABHA  

STARRED QUESTION No. *107 
TO BE ANSWERED ON: 25.07.2016 

 
SCHEME FOR DEVELOPMENT OF MSME SECTOR 

 
*107.  SHRI  OM PRAKASH YADAV: 

 
Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state: 
 
(a)  the total number of registered Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) in the 
country including Bihar at present, State/UT-wise; 
 
(b)  whether the Government has launched any scheme for development of the MSMEs  in 
the country; and 
 
(c)  if so, the details thereof along with the funds allocated/ released for the purpose 
during each of the last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise? 
                                       
 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTEPRISES 
(SHRI KALRAJ MISHRA ) 

 
 
(a) to (c):  A statement is laid down on the Table of the House. 
  



 
 
 
 
STATEMENT REFFERED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (c) IN RESPECT OF 
LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. *107 FOR ANSWER ON 25.07.2016 
 
(a):  Total number of registered micro, small and medium enterprises (MSMEs) in the 
country including State of Bihar as on 18.07.2016 is 47,89,609.  The number of MSME units 
registered as Udyog Aadhar Memorandum till 18.07.2016 is 10,28,733. Earlier till 
29.09.2006, MSME units were registered as small scale industry and from 29.09.2006 to 
18.09.2015 as Enterprise Memorandum II (EM II). The total number of MSME units with 
SSI registration is 15,63,974 and as EM-II registration 21,96,902.  The total number of units 
registered in the State of Bihar are 3,49,992. The State-wise number of registered MSMEs as 
on 18.07.2016 in the country is given at Annexure –I.  
  
(b) & (c):  Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises has been implementing 
several schemes and programmes for development of micro, small and medium enterprises in 
the country. Major  schemes/programmes include Credit Guarantee Scheme for SMEs, Credit 
Linked Capital Subsidy Scheme (CLCSS), Cluster Development Programme,  Assistance to 
Training Institutions (ATI) Scheme, Prime Ministers’ Employment Generation 
Programme(PMEGP), Scheme of Fund for Regeneration of Traditional Industries (SFRUTI), 
A Scheme for Promotion of  Innovation, Entrepreneurship and Agro Industry (ASPIRE) and 
National Manufacturing Competitive Programme(NMCP), Performance and Credit Rating 
Scheme (PCRS), Marketing Assistance Scheme (MAS) and International Cooperation 
Scheme .  
                          

For implementing various schemes for the development of MSMEs, Government 
allocated Rs. 2600.00 Crore, Rs. 2500.00 Crore and Rs. 2620.00 Crore for 2013-14 (RE), 
2014-15 (RE) and 2015-16( RE) respectively. Plan Outlay for the year 2016-17 (BE) is Rs. 
3000.00 Crore. State-wise breakup for all the schemes is not captured. The funds allocated 
/released for the purpose during the last three years and the current year are given below:   

 

Details of the funds allocated/ released for the Schemes of MSME during last three years 
and current year 

     
(Rs in crore)  

SL 
No.  

Parameters  Years 

    
2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 

 
2016-17 

1 
 

RE 
2600.00 2500.00 2620.00 

 
3000.00 (BE) 

2 Actual Expenditure 2281.15 2391.19 2440.56 
 

805.29* 
*  upto 30, June, 2016 

 
***** 

 



Annexure –I  
Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) in respect of Lok Sabha Starred Question no. *107 

for answer on 25.07.2016 

State-wise total Number of registered MSMEs in the Country as on 18.07.2016 

S. No. State/UT 
Udyog 

Aadhaar 
Regd. 

EM II SSI Total 

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 15331 22,128 45692 83,151 

2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 108 483 417 1,008 

3 ASSAM 89 13,864 19864 33,817 

4 BIHAR 272668 27,288 50036 349,992 

5 CHHATTISGARH 6824 11,392 22768 40,984 

6 GOA 1111 862 2621 4,594 

7 GUJARAT 98289 321,785 229830 649,904 

8 HARYANA 10542 6,068 33150 49,760 

9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 1699 6,395 11931 20,025 

10 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 2016 8,395 14993 25,404 

11 JHARKHAND 38863 15,885 18190 72,938 

12 KARNATAKA 26740 166,267 136186 329,193 

13 KERALA 17939 102,868 150188 270,995 

14 MADHYA PRADESH 49586 145,167 106997 301,750 

15 MAHARASHTRA 87908 136,878 86586 311,372 

16 MANIPUR 3398 1,074 4492 8,964 

17 MEGHALAYA 21 4,501 3010 7,532 

18 MIZORAM 41 2,146 3715 5,902 

19 NAGALAND 56 5,624 1332 7,012 

20 ODISHA 14103 17,105 19606 50,814 

21 PUNJAB 11141 17,531 48110 76,782 

22 RAJASTHAN 55617 124,280 54885 234,782 

23 SIKKIM 74 199 122 395 

24 TAMIL NADU 108214 580,169 233881 922,264 

25 TELANGANA 31997 40,728   72,725 

26 TRIPURA 1179 1,530 1343 4,052 

27 UTTAR PRADESH 124373 289,360 187742 601,475 

28 UTTARAKHAND 3112 16,240 23765 43,117 

29 WEST BENGAL 29299 103,276 43259 175,834 

30 
ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR 
ISLANDS 817 653 750 2,220 

31 CHANDIGARH 582 1,365 996 2,943 

32 DADAR AND NAGAR HAVELI 374 943 1716 3,033 

33 DAMAN AND DIU 313 923 594 1,830 

34 DELHI 13785 2,309 3754 19,848 

35 LAKSHADWEEP 13 99 2 114 

36 PUDUCHERRY 511 1,122 1451 3,084 

                                 Total 1,028,733 2,196,902 1,563,974 4,789,609 
 Note : SSI : Small Scale Industry ;    EM: Entrepreneurs Memorandum ;   UAM : Udyog Aadhaar 
Memorandum  
Units were registered as Small Scale Industry till 2006 . From 2006  till 18.7.2015 ,they were registered as EM-
II . From 18.7.2015, units are registered as UAM.  

 
 




